## RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (Approving FY 2016 Department of Public Safety, 638 Ranger Program Budget Amendment No. 2)

**RESOLUTION NO. 16-306** 

l	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council is authorized "to manage any lunds	
2		within the exclusive control of the Tohono O'odham Nation and to	
3		appropriate these funds for the benefit of the nation and its members" provided	
4		that "[a]ll expenditures of these funds shall be pursuant to appropriations or	
5		budgets" authorized by resolution or ordinance (Constitution of the Tohono	
6		O'odham Nation, Article VI, Section 1(d)(2)); and	
7	WHEREAS,	the FY 2016 Department of Public Safety, 638 Ranger Program Budget in the	
8		amount of \$1,102,263.69 was approved by Resolution No. 15-167; and	
9	WHEREAS,	the Nation's Grants and Contracts Office has identified FY 2015 carry forward	
10		savings in the amount of \$5,671,271.44 for the Department of Public Safety, 638	
11		Ranger Program Budget; and	
12	WHEREAS,	the Department of Public Safety, 638 Ranger Program has prepared and	
13		submitted for review and approval its FY 2016 Budget Amendment No. 2, which is	
14		incorporated by this reference and which (1) increases expenses in line items	
15		6020 Overtime Wages, 6110 FICA and 6240 Employer Matching 401k; (2) creates	
16		line item 7500 Major Capital; and (3) increases the Indirect Cost; and	
17	WHEREAS,	the FY 2016 Department of Public Safety, 638 Ranger Program Budget	
18		Amendment No. 2 will increase the FY 2016 Department of Public Safety, 638	
19		Ranger Program Budget by \$331,257.24 from \$1,102,263.69 to \$1,433,520.93; and	
20	WHEREAS,	the Domestic Affairs and Budget and Finance Committees have reviewed the FY	
21		2016 Department of Public Safety, 638 Ranger Program Budget Amendment No.	
22		2 and recommend its approval.	
23	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council approves the		
24		FY 2016 Department of Public Safety, 638 Ranger Program Budget Amendment	
25		No. 2, as attached hereto, which includes a \$331,257.24 increase from	
26		\$1,102,263.69 to \$1,433,520.93 that shall be funded by carry forward savings.	
27	BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that the Tohono		
28		O'odham Nation chairperson or any designated official is authorized to	
29		administer and expend the FY 2016 Department of Public Safety, 638 Ranger	
30		Program Budget as amended, provided however, that any amendments or	

RESOLUTION NO. 16-306

1

(Approving FY 2016 Department of Public Safety, 638 Law Enforcement Budget Amendment No. 2) Page 2 of 3

modifications shall be submitted for prior approval by the Tohono O'odham

2	Legislative Council.	
3 4 5 6 7 8 9	day of JULY, 2016 at a meeting at which a quadrature AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and -0- ABSENT, Article VI, Section 1(d)(2) and (3) of the Constitute Tohono O'odham Nation on January 18, 1	Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the 14 <sup>TH</sup> norum was present with a vote of 3,021,4 FOR; <u>-0-</u> pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by itution of the Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted by 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant (arch 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of
11	TO	PHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
12	1	
13		
14 15	Ti	TOX
16		nothy Joaquin, Legislative Chairman
17	4	$4^{7}$ day of $2016$
18	· ·	
19 20		
21	ATTEST:	
22	Bank 1/2	
23	Colvina Si	
24 25	Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary	
26		
27	Cata Danaladana A da A da	
28 29	O'odham Nation on the	to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono fully, 2016 at 47/4 o'clock, p.m.,
30	pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of	Article VII of the Constitution and will become
31	effective upon his approval or upon his fail	ure to either approve or disapprove it within 48
32 33	hours of submittal.	
34	TO	HONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
35	10	HONO O ODHAW LEGISLATIVEL OUNCIL
36		
37 38	=	FOR
39	Tin	nothy Joaquin, Legislative Chairman
40		
41		
42 43	M. approved	18 day of July , 2016
44	<b>,</b> •	
45	[ ] DISAPPROVED at 2 4/2	o'clock,m.
46		
47 48	90.	all the I
49	FDWARD I	D. MANUEL, CHAIRMAN
50		O'ODHAM NATION
51	1	
52		

	RESOLUTION NO. <u>16-306</u> (Approving FY 2016 Department of Public Safety, 638 Law Enforcement Budget Amendment No. 2)
	Page 3 of 3
1	Returned to the Logiclative Secretary on the 18 day of
1 2	Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the O day of
3 4	Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the 18 day of
5 6	Mumila
7	Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary
8	
9 10	
11	
12 12	
13	
14	
1 <i>5</i> 16	
12 13 14 15 16 17	
18	
19	
20 21	
22	
23	
24 25	
2 <i>5</i> 26	
27	
28	
29 30	
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	
32	
3 <del>4</del> 35	
34 35 36 37 38	
37	
38 39	
40	
41	
42 42	
43 44	
45	
46	
47 40	
48 49	
50	
51	
52 53	
,,,	